
CITY OF 
Sam Chase, Interim Director 

1221 S.W. Fourth Ave., Room 410 
Portland, OR 97204 

 (503) 823-4130
Fax: (503) 823-3014 

PORTLAND, OREGON 
     GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 

March 16, 2023 

TO: Mayor Ted Wheeler 
Commissioner Carmen Rubio 
Commissioner Dan Ryan 
Commissioner Rene Gonzalez 
Commissioner Mingus Mapps 
Auditor Simone Reid 
Tim Grewe, CBO Director 
Robert Cheney, CBO Analyst 

FROM: Sam Chase, Interim Director 

RE: Government Relations Fiscal Year 2022-23 Spring Budget Monitoring Process 

The Office of Government Relations (OGR) has prepared the attached Spring Budget Monitoring 
Process (BMP) submittal items: 

• Technical Adjustment: $60,000 from State Relations Program Personnel Services to External
Material and Services (EMS) to support the State Relations Program contract associated with
lobbying in Salem on behalf of the City. The contractor works with OGR’s State Relations
Program during the 2023 Legislative Session.

• Other Adjustments: $35,000 from Federal Relations Program Personnel Services to EMS;
$35,000 from State Relations Program Personnel Services to Internal Material and Services
(IMS).

• Programmatic Carryovers: $60,000 from Miscellaneous Services EMS ($12,000 from each
Program) to FY 2023-24 to complete the Government Relations’ Strategic Plan; $240,000 from
State Relations Program Personnel Services for the two-year limited term Government Relations
Specialist II position, adopted in the FY 2022-23 budget, which is the remaining one-time funding
for the position.

• Current year projections: Government Relations projects spending approximately 92% of its
current General Fund budget, which includes technical and other adjustments, and programmatic
carryovers explained in the Spring BMP submission document. The underspending in Personnel
Services allowed for the above adjustments partly due to vacancies within the respective
individual programs where adjustments were made.

• Prior year decision package update form: Government Relations provides updates to the previous
year's decision packages, including the FY 2021-22 Spring BMP Carryover and Adopted FY
2022-23 Budget.

Further explanation is provided in the following pages of this document. If you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 

Sam Chase 
Interim Director 



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Run Time: 3:12:54 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -60,000

Expense Sum: -60,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -60,000

Revenue Sum: -60,000

Package Description
Government Relations is requesting a carryover in the amount of $60,000 for completion of Government Relation’s strategic plan from the
Office’s External Material and Services (EMS) budget. During Spring BMP of FY 2021-22, Government Relations requested this carryover
with the hopes of starting the process and developing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a consultant to assist the Strategic Planning process.
Given capacity constraints and transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, Government Relations was unable to
complete this activity within the anticipated timeline.   

Service Impacts
The process and completion of the strategic plan will serve as a tool to help Government Relations align our work with the City’s core values
and utilize and uplift the equity tools that have been developed in conjunction with the Office of Equity and Human Rights. The strategic plan
will help Government Relations visualize and document the plan for systems change to adopt the City’s core values. With the growth of
programs, Government Relations’ service model has traditionally been inward facing, and we need to be inclusive of all program areas and
those who we serve; the strategic plan will help Government Relations recognize new programs that have not been a part of previous
planning processes. The way in which we work with clients, legislators and stakeholders is dependent on a mission-driven, and focused
strategy that demonstrates collaboration, intention, and thoughtfulness. This planning process will create the framework to ensure
Government Relations’ service to the City continues to be equitable and sustainable.  

Equity Impacts
The Office of Government Relations works to advance intergovernmental relations and policies that promote prosperity and equity for the
people of Portland. This strategic planning process will both look at a strategy to advance Government Relations’ work to meet that mission
and create the opportunity to identify areas of changes within our service structure that is alignment with the City-wide core values.   

GR - Office of Government Relations DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17450  -Carryover for Strategic Planning



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Run Time: 3:12:54 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services 0

Personnel -240,000

Expense Sum: -240,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -240,000

Revenue Sum: -240,000

Package Description
Government Relations is requesting a carryover in the amount $240,000 Personnel Services within the State Relations Program for the two-
year limited term Government Relations Specialist II (Lobbyist) position, which was a decision package adopted in the FY 2022-23 budget. 

Service Impacts
Government Relations recognized the need to address the increased workload for the State Relations Program in upcoming State Legislative
Sessions. The GRS II position was adopted in the FY 2022-23 budget and supports the work of the State Relations Program with an
additional State Lobbyist.  

Equity Impacts
The Office of Government Relations works to advance intergovernmental relations and policies that promote prosperity and equity for the
people of Portland. The State Relations Program works to create equitable outcomes through the application of the City’s Core Values and
Citywide Equity Goals and Strategies. The State Legislative Agenda is framed by the City’s commitment to centering racial and disability
equity, ensuring that existing inequities are not exacerbated, and working to repair past harms through the City’s state advocacy work. 

GR - Office of Government Relations DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17538  -State Relations Carryover



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Run Time: 3:12:54 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services 60,000

Personnel -60,000

Expense Sum: 0

Package Description
Government Relations made a technical adjustment for expenses related to a professional services contract for lobbying work in Salem on
behalf of the City. The technical adjustment is as follows: State Relations: $60,000 from Personnel Services (511100) to EMS Professional
Services (521000).

Service Impacts
The professional services contract allows for additional representation in Salem during the State Legislative Session on critical issues
relating to the City’s legislative agenda.  

Equity Impacts
The Office of Government Relations works to advance intergovernmental relations and policies that promote prosperity and equity for the
people of Portland. The State Relations Program works to create equitable outcomes through the application of the City’s Core Values and
Citywide Equity Goals and Strategies. The State Legislative Agenda is framed by the City’s commitment to centering racial and disability
equity, ensuring that existing inequities are not exacerbated, and working to repair past harms through the City’s state advocacy work. 

GR - Office of Government Relations DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 17539  -State Relations Program Technical Adjustment



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Run Time: 3:12:54 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services 35,000

Internal Materials and Services 35,000

Personnel -70,000

Expense Sum: 0

Package Description
Government Relations is making other adjustments within Program Offers to adjust for projected expenses within individual programs to
ensure the appropriate amount of budget is allocated to each service area. The adjustments are as follows: Federal Relations: $35,000 from
Personnel Services (511100) to EMS Out of Town Travel (542400); State Relations: $10,000 from Personnel Services (511100) to IMS
Facilities-Operations & Maintenance (651307) and $10,000 from Personnel Services (511100) to IMS BTS Operations Passthrough
(651531); Tribal Relations: $15,000 from Personnel Services (511000) to IMS BTS Operations Passthrough (651531).

Service Impacts
There are no changes or service impacts to individual program budgets by making the adjustments within individual programs.

Equity Impacts
There are no changes or impacts to individual program budgets by making adjustments within individual programs. 

GR - Office of Government Relations DP Type Other Adjustments
Request Name: 17583  -Other Programmatic Adjustments



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $26,400

General Fund Overhead $33,600

Total Revenue $60,000

External Materials and Services $60,000

Total Expense $60,000

 2022 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 11,813 - FY 2020-21 Spring BMP Carryover: Strateg

Status Date: 3/14/23

DP Status: Not Started

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

During Spring BMP of FY 2020-21, Government Relations requested a programmatic carryover to complete a five-year Strategic Plan in
FY 2021-22 by developing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a consultant to accomplish the task. Due to capacity constraints and
transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, Government Relations was unable to complete this activity within the
anticipated timeline, and therefore has been carried over an additional year into FY 2022-23.     

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

NA

Changes or Challenges:

Due to capacity constraints and transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, the Office was unable to complete this
activity within the anticipated timeline.   

Contract Status:

NA

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Package Description:

Government Relations is requesting a decision package of $375,000 in one-time general fund resources for a two-year limited duration
State Lobbyist position (1 FTE) and State Relations programmatic travel. The position will be allocated as part of the Office of Government
Relations’ budget starting July 1, 2022 and sunset June 30, 2024. Multiple factors contribute to the development of this decision package
with the goal of improving state policy and resource outcomes for the City of Portland:
• Significant turnover in the state executive and legislative branches in the 2022 election cycle will necessitate increased outreach and
relationship building to establish a new foundation for how the City of Portland engages with the Governor’s Office and state legislature.
2023 will simultaneously bring a new Governor, new Senate President, and new Speaker of the House.
• The responsibility for tracking and implementing the full portfolio of issues in the City’s interest was consolidated with the two current
lobbyist positions at the time of the Director transition in January 2021. This later became a permanent workload increase.
• The COVID-19 pandemic further increased the workload of the State Relations Program beyond the existing portfolios of work for the
foreseeable future. For example, in addition to the regular legislative cycle the State Relations Program advocated for matriculation of
federal resources to the City, and successfully advocated for City interests in five special sessions and 13 Emergency Board meetings in
the last two-year period. The expanded workload from the COVID-19 pandemic in the last two years is expected to continue through 2024.

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $157,496

General Fund Overhead $217,504

Total Revenue $375,000

External Materials and Services $16,505

Personnel $358,495

Total Expense $375,000

 2023 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 13,069 - State Relations Program 

Equity Impacts:

The decision package will result in expanded staff capacity and support continued development of state policy that centers equity and anti-
racism to improve the lives of Portlanders and Oregonians. In alignment with the City’s Core Values and the Citywide Racial Equity Goals
and Strategies, the State Relations Program centers racial and disability equity in our response to the COVID-19 pandemic and in state
advocacy work. Further, the State Relations Program supports through its advocacy work, in concert with tribal partners, efforts to
preserve tribal members’ and their descendants’ rights for tribal sovereignty and self-governance. The additional investment proposed in
the decision package will improve the State Relations Program ability to deliver on legislative agenda priorities that center equity and anti-
racism through intentional partnerships and relationship building with community members, organizations, and coalitions that advance
equity work in state government.

The effectiveness of the decision package equity impacts will be measured based the State Lobbyist’s performance in the 2023 and 2024
state legislative session relative to the City’s adopted legislative agenda and on measures that center equity and anti-racism. Further, the
position will be evaluated via SuccessFactors based on year over year progress based on meeting and establishing relationships and
community-based organizations with equity-focused missions and delivering on legislative outcomes in coalition work.

Limited Term Positions 1.00

Total FTE 1.00

Service Impacts:

Progress in the City’s four priority areas of community safety, economic recovery, houselessness, and livability, along with action on the
climate crisis and protecting local authority, necessitates strong partnerships with Oregon’s state government that yield greater resource
allocations and improved outcomes for Portlanders. The decision package will:
• Expand the capacity to increase service delivery in a time of multiple, co-occurring crises that require greater advocacy for state
resources and statutory changes.
• Align the portfolios of staff to allocate the necessary time and resources to the City’s priorities and establish leads in each of the priority
areas.
• Improve communication and customer service to council offices and city bureaus in the development of proactive and forward-looking
legislative strategies.
• Right-size portfolios of the two existing lobbyist positions allowing for increased customer service, strategic planning, centering racial and
disability equity and anti-racism, and delivering on the City’s state legislative agenda.

The effectiveness of the decision package service impacts will be measured based on the State Lobbyist’s performance in the 2023 and
2024 state legislative session and ability to deliver on the City’s adopted legislative agenda. The position will be further evaluated based
on the annual customer service survey for the Office of Government Relations. 



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Status Date: 03/14/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $73,632

Implementation Status:

The LTD GRS II position has been filled and is currently lobbying in Salem on behalf of the City, as part of the State Relations Team. The
GRS II’s portfolio includes transportation, infrastructure, taxation, and public safety. 

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Filled

Changes or Challenges:

None

Contract Status:

None

 Performance

Percent Complete 19.64%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Package Description:

OGR is requesting a carryover in the amount of $60,000 for completion of the Office’s 2021-2026 strategic plan from the Office’s External
Material and Services (EMS) budget. During Spring BMP of FY 2020-2021, the Office requested this carryover with the hopes of starting
the process and developing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a consultant to assist the Office Strategic Planning process. Given capacity
constraints and transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, the Office was unable to complete this activity within the
anticipated timeline.

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary ($60,000)

Total Revenue ($60,000)

External Materials and Services ($60,000)

Total Expense ($60,000)

 2022 Spring BMP | Decision Package No. 13,505 - Program Carryover

Status Date: 3/14/23

DP Status: Not Started

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

The Office of Government Relations works to advance intergovernmental relations and policies that promote prosperity and equity for the
people of Portland through the work of the City. This planning process will not only look at a strategy to advance the Office to meet that
mission but create the opportunity to identify areas of changes within our service structure that is alignment with the City-wide core values.
The Strategic plan will create a shared vision of what success is through an equity lens. 

Service Impacts:

The process and completion of the strategic plan will serve as a tool to help us align our work with the City’s core values and utilize and
uplift the equity tools that have been developed in conjunction with the Office of Equity and Human Rights. The strategic plan will help the
Office of Government Relations (OGR) visualize and document the plan for systems change to adopt the City’s core values and recognize
new programs that have not been a part of previous strategic planning process. With the growth of programs, the service model has
traditionally had an inward facing model, and we need to be inclusive of all program areas and those who we serve. The way in which we
work with clients, legislators and stakeholders is dependent on a mission-driven, and focused strategy that demonstrates collaboration,
intention, and thoughtfulness. This planning process will create the framework to ensure our service to the City is equitable, and
sustainable. 

Implementation Status:

During Spring BMP of FY 2021-22, Government Relations requested a programmatic carryover to complete a five-year Strategic Plan in
FY 2022-23 by developing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a consultant to accomplish the task. Due to capacity constraints and
transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, Government Relations was unable to complete this activity within the
anticipated timeline and requests a programmatic carryover to FY 2023-24.  

 Update Information

Recruitment Status:

NA

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

NA

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

Performance Discussion:

NA

Due to capacity constraints and transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, the Office was unable to complete this
activity within the anticipated timeline.    

 Performance



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Package Description:

OGR is requesting a carryover in the amount of $60,000 for completion of the Office’s 2021-2026 strategic plan from the Office’s External
Material and Services (EMS) budget. During Spring BMP of FY 2020-2021, the Office requested this carryover with the hopes of starting
the process and developing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a consultant to assist the Office Strategic Planning process. Given capacity
constraints and transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, the Office was unable to complete this activity within the
anticipated timeline.

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $25,199

General Fund Overhead $34,801

Total Revenue $60,000

External Materials and Services $60,000

Total Expense $60,000

 2023 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 13,630 - Carryover: OGR Strategic Plan

Status Date: 3/14/23

DP Status: Not Started

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

The Office of Government Relations works to advance intergovernmental relations and policies that promote prosperity and equity for the
people of Portland through the work of the City. This planning process will not only look at a strategy to advance the Office to meet that
mission but create the opportunity to identify areas of changes within our service structure that is alignment with the City-wide core values.
The Strategic plan will create a shared vision of what success is through an equity lens. 

Service Impacts:

The process and completion of the strategic plan will serve as a tool to help us align our work with the City’s core values and utilize and
uplift the equity tools that have been developed in conjunction with the Office of Equity and Human Rights. The strategic plan will help the
Office of Government Relations (OGR) visualize and document the plan for systems change to adopt the City’s core values and recognize
new programs that have not been a part of previous strategic planning process. With the growth of programs, the service model has
traditionally had an inward facing model, and we need to be inclusive of all program areas and those who we serve. The way in which we
work with clients, legislators and stakeholders is dependent on a mission-driven, and focused strategy that demonstrates collaboration,
intention, and thoughtfulness. This planning process will create the framework to ensure our service to the City is equitable, and
sustainable. 

Implementation Status:

During Spring BMP of FY 2021-22, Government Relations requested a programmatic carryover to complete a five-year Strategic Plan in
FY 2022-23 by developing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a consultant to accomplish the task. Due to capacity constraints and
transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, Government Relations was unable to complete this activity within the
anticipated timeline and requests a programmatic carryover to FY 2023-24.    

 Update Information

Recruitment Status:

NA

Contract Status:

None

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Office of Government Relations Run Time: 3:12:17 PM

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

Performance Discussion:

NA

Changes or Challenges:

Given capacity constraints and transitions in staffing and leadership within this current fiscal year, the Office was unable to complete this
activity within the anticipated timeline.

 Performance



Business Area Projection Report

Office of Government Relations - Fund 100

Revenue Discussion

Most Office of Government Relations (OGR) funding is from General Fund dollars, with revenues supplemented by interagency agreements and
one intergovernmental agreement. In the approved FY 2020-21 Spring BMP, OGR received American Rescue Plan grant funding for two limited
duration positions for three years. The FY 2022-23 Adopted Budget approved a decision package for a limited term Government Relations
Specialist II position for two years with one-time funds of $375,000 allocated in the FY 2022-23 budget, with the anticipation of funding being
carried over into the following year. 

Revenue Risks

As an office that relies largely on the General Fund, future declines in City revenues are a serious concern to Government Relations. Given the
relative size of OGR and the programmatic workload delegated to each respective FTE, even small percentage reductions would result in a
notable impact to services. Possible reductions in interagency or intergovernmental funds would compound this risk. There are additional
capacity concerns given the expiration of the one-time funds for the Government Relations Specialist II position and the two American Rescue
Plan-funded positions.  

Expenditure Discussion

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

External Materials and Services $530,341 $250,235 $495,535 93%

Internal Materials and Services $322,160 $179,442 $302,595 94%

Personnel $1,977,553 $1,116,833 $1,801,722 91%

Sum: $2,830,054 $1,546,510 $2,599,852 92%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Charges for Services $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 100%

General Fund Discretionary $916,301 $0 $1,216,301 133%

General Fund Overhead $1,607,753 $0 $1,607,753 100%

Interagency Revenue $266,000 $266,000 $266,000 100%

Miscellaneous $0 $137 $0

Sum: $2,830,054 $306,137 $3,130,054 111%



Business Area Projection Report

In FY 2022-23, Government Relations projects spending approximately 92% of its current General Fund budget: 91% of Personnel Services
budget, 93% of External Material and Services (EMS) budget, and 94% of Internal Material and Services (IMS) budget. OGR anticipates
returning approximately 8% of overall underspending back to the General Fund at the end of FY 2022-23. 

Government Relations’ budget primarily supports personnel compensation; programmatic functions such as travel, events, professional
development, and training; and overhead and operational expenditures. 

The Office of Government Relations has 15 FTE positions, of which 13 are general fund with one limited term position, and two limited term
American Rescue Plan Grant funded positions. Government Relations experienced many staffing transitions in FY 2022-23, including hiring a
new Interim Director, State Relations Manager, and State Lobbyist. OGR currently has two vacant positions pending recruitment.  

Projected underspending in Personnel Services is adjusted to support EMS and IMS, allowing for increased programmatic activities such as
out-of-town travel, community engagement, trainings, and operational expenditures. One vacancy within the State Relations Program is
adjusted to support contract lobbyist functions during the 2023 State Legislative Session. As the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions lifted,
increased in-person hearings, meetings, and events are contributing to programmatic expenses. The Federal Relations Program is experiencing
increased volume and cost of out-of-town travel. The Tribal Relations and International Relations Programs are experiencing increased
requests for training opportunities for staff in addition to increased cultural and community engagement.   

Government Relations’ Strategic Plan expired in 2020 and the Approved FY 2020-21 budget allocated funding to complete a five-year Strategic
Plan. The COVID-19 pandemic delayed OGR from updating the plan; further, staffing transitions at the leadership level led to the decision to
postpone the procurement of a consultant to complete the Strategic Plan. OGR requests a carryover to complete the strategic planning process
in this Spring BMP as it did during the prior year Spring BMP process for the same reasons.  A carryover request from EMS to support this work
is explained in the budget form submission. 

With a return to in-person participation at the 2023 Legislative session in Salem, the State Relations Program requires use of the City’s fleet
rental program, incurring expenditures within IMS. The Salem office, which is used during the Legislative session, required upgraded technology
to accommodate more efficient equipment and amenities.  

During FY 2022-23, Government Relations’ office in City Hall required space efficiency and equipment to accommodate additional staff and to
support the hybrid work environment. Expenses for Facilities and Maintenance and Technology Services impact the IMS budget and are
generally expected to be fully expended by the end of FY 2022-23.  

Expenditure Risks

The Office of Government Relations largely operates its five programs with General Fund dollars. Budget reductions would likely impact the
personnel budget and the ability of the Office to uphold service levels. Budget cuts could also result in insufficient resources to continue
supporting the Office’s programs. 

Other Notes



Business Area Projection Report

Office of Government Relations - Fund 100

Revenue Discussion

Most Office of Government Relations (OGR) funding is from General Fund dollars, with revenues supplemented by interagency agreements and
one intergovernmental agreement. In the approved FY 2020-21 Spring BMP, OGR received American Rescue Plan grant funding for two limited
duration positions for three years. The FY 2022-23 Adopted Budget approved a decision package for a limited term Government Relations
Specialist II position for two years with one-time funds of $375,000 allocated in the FY 2022-23 budget, with the anticipation of funding being
carried over into the following year. 

Revenue Risks

As an office that relies largely on the General Fund, future declines in City revenues are a serious concern to Government Relations. Given the
relative size of OGR and the programmatic workload delegated to each respective FTE, even small percentage reductions would result in a
notable impact to services. Possible reductions in interagency or intergovernmental funds would compound this risk. There are additional
capacity concerns given the expiration of the one-time funds for the Government Relations Specialist II position and the two American Rescue
Plan-funded positions.  

Expenditure Discussion

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Revised Base

2022-23 SPRING
Total ADJ

2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

Requested
Adjustment as % of

Total Requested
Budget

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

External Materials and Services 495,341 35,000 $530,341 6.60% $250,235

Internal Materials and Services 287,160 35,000 $322,160 10.86% $179,442

Personnel 2,347,553 -370,000 $1,977,553 -18.71% $1,116,833

Sum: $2,830,054 $1,546,510

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Revised Base

2022-23 SPRING
Total ADJ

2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

Requested
Adjustment as % of

Total Requested
Budget

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

Charges for Services 40,000 0 $40,000 0.00% $40,000

General Fund Discretionary 1,216,301 -300,000 $916,301 -32.74% $0

General Fund Overhead 1,607,753 0 $1,607,753 0.00% $0

Interagency Revenue 266,000 0 $266,000 0.00% $266,000

Miscellaneous 0 0 $0 #DIV/0 $137

Sum: $2,830,054 $306,137



Business Area Projection Report

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

$250,235 $495,535 93%

$179,442 $302,595 94%

$1,116,833 $1,801,722 91%

$1,546,510 $2,599,852 92%

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

$40,000 $40,000 100%

$0 $1,216,301 133%

$0 $1,607,753 100%

$266,000 $266,000 100%

$137 $0

$306,137 $3,130,054 111%



Business Area Projection Report

In FY 2022-23, Government Relations projects spending approximately 92% of its current General Fund budget: 91% of Personnel Services
budget, 93% of External Material and Services (EMS) budget, and 94% of Internal Material and Services (IMS) budget. OGR anticipates
returning approximately 8% of overall underspending back to the General Fund at the end of FY 2022-23. 

Government Relations’ budget primarily supports personnel compensation; programmatic functions such as travel, events, professional
development, and training; and overhead and operational expenditures. 

The Office of Government Relations has 15 FTE positions, of which 13 are general fund with one limited term position, and two limited term
American Rescue Plan Grant funded positions. Government Relations experienced many staffing transitions in FY 2022-23, including hiring a
new Interim Director, State Relations Manager, and State Lobbyist. OGR currently has two vacant positions pending recruitment.  

Projected underspending in Personnel Services is adjusted to support EMS and IMS, allowing for increased programmatic activities such as
out-of-town travel, community engagement, trainings, and operational expenditures. One vacancy within the State Relations Program is
adjusted to support contract lobbyist functions during the 2023 State Legislative Session. As the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions lifted,
increased in-person hearings, meetings, and events are contributing to programmatic expenses. The Federal Relations Program is experiencing
increased volume and cost of out-of-town travel. The Tribal Relations and International Relations Programs are experiencing increased
requests for training opportunities for staff in addition to increased cultural and community engagement.   

Government Relations’ Strategic Plan expired in 2020 and the Approved FY 2020-21 budget allocated funding to complete a five-year Strategic
Plan. The COVID-19 pandemic delayed OGR from updating the plan; further, staffing transitions at the leadership level led to the decision to
postpone the procurement of a consultant to complete the Strategic Plan. OGR requests a carryover to complete the strategic planning process
in this Spring BMP as it did during the prior year Spring BMP process for the same reasons.  A carryover request from EMS to support this work
is explained in the budget form submission. 

With a return to in-person participation at the 2023 Legislative session in Salem, the State Relations Program requires use of the City’s fleet
rental program, incurring expenditures within IMS. The Salem office, which is used during the Legislative session, required upgraded technology
to accommodate more efficient equipment and amenities.  

During FY 2022-23, Government Relations’ office in City Hall required space efficiency and equipment to accommodate additional staff and to
support the hybrid work environment. Expenses for Facilities and Maintenance and Technology Services impact the IMS budget and are
generally expected to be fully expended by the end of FY 2022-23.  

Expenditure Risks

The Office of Government Relations largely operates its five programs with General Fund dollars. Budget reductions would likely impact the
personnel budget and the ability of the Office to uphold service levels. Budget cuts could also result in insufficient resources to continue
supporting the Office’s programs. 

Other Notes
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